FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS UL 28 11 01 AM 1983 OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON JUNE WAGNER COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

In the Matter of the Adoption) of the Uniform Building Code) and Uniform Building Code) Standards as an Ordinance of) Tillamook County, Oregon, and) Declaring an Emergency)

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL.

Ordinance # 21

ORDINANCE FOR ADOPTION OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND UNIFORM BUILDING CODE STANDARDS

An ordinance regulating the erection, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and/or structures in Tillamook County; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; providing penalities for the violation thereof; repealing Ordinance No. 14 of Tillamook County and all other ordinances and parts of the ordinances in conflict therewith.

The Board of Commissioners of Tillamook County does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That certain documents, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the County Clerk; being marked and designated as "Unform Building Code" (and "Uniform Building Code Appendix"), 1982 edition, and the "Uniform Building Code Standards," 1982 edition, published by the International Conference of Building Officials, be and the same is hereby adopted

ORDINANCE FOR ADOPTION OF THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE Page 2

as the code of Tillamook County for regulating the erection construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversaion, occupancy, equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and/or structures in Tillamook County providing for issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; providing penalties for violation of such code; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of such "Uniform Building Code," 1982 edition, and the "Uniform Building Code Standards," 1982 edition, published by the International Conference of Building Officials, on file in the Office of the County Clerk are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this Ordinance.

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 14 of Tillamook County entitled "Ordinance 14, 'In the Matter of the Adoption of the Uniform Building Code and Uniform Building Code Standards as an Ordinance of Tillamook County, Oregon!" and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. That if any section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more

ORDINANCE FOR ADOPTION OF THE UNFIROM BUILDING CODE Page 3

sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Section 4. That this Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

DATE of First Reading: July 13, 1983

DATE of Second Reading: July 27, 1983

ADOPTED this 27th day of

1983.

Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Lyng Rosik, County Counsel

Carol-Williams Chairman

RECORDING SECRETARY:

Darhara E. Legao

F. F. Knight Commissioned

Gerald A. Woodward,